24 LC 112 2522

House Resolution 1583

By: Representatives Gaines of the 120<sup>th</sup>, Wiedower of the 121<sup>st</sup>, Rhodes of the 124<sup>th</sup>, Frye of the 122<sup>nd</sup>, Frazier of the 126<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Jane McArdle, Molly McCollum, Eleanor Cart, Clarke Jones,
- 2 and Kaitlyn Iannace; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Jane McArdle, Molly McCollum, Eleanor Cart, Clarke Jones, and Kaitlyn
- 4 Iannace recently earned recognition from the Burke County Sheriff's Office for their
- 5 courageous actions to save lives during a car accident; and
- 6 WHEREAS, upon seeing a white SUV leave the road and fall into the creek at Ellison Bridge
- 7 Road, these brave young women turned their car around, traveled back to the site of the
- 8 accident, and leapt into the water without hesitation; and
- 9 WHEREAS, due to their quick thinking and fearlessness, they were able to successfully pull
- 10 the driver and two children from the partially submerged car; and
- 11 WHEREAS, all five of these heroic Georgians are freshmen at the University of Georgia, and
- 12 it is abundantly fitting and proper that they be appropriately honored.
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 14 the members of this body recognize and commend Jane McArdle, Molly McCollum, Eleanor

24 LC 112 2522

15 Cart, Clarke Jones, and Kaitlyn Iannace for their selfless actions to save their fellow citizens

- and extend sincere best wishes for future health, happiness, and success.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Jane
- 19 McArdle, Molly McCollum, Eleanor Cart, Clarke Jones, and Kaitlyn Iannace.